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Cost of Report Preparation

Pursuant to Minnesota Statute § 3.197 (1998) costs incurred in the preparation of this report
must be provided. The following list represents all expenses from the individual boards.

II

•• Board Expense I
Chiropractic $1,052 II• Dietetics & Nutrition Practice $ 212• Marriage & Family Therapy $ 100

• Medical Practice $2,200

Nursing $ 900

Dentistry $1,500

Nursing Home Administrators $ 550

Optometry $ 212

Pharmacy $ 168

Physical Therapy $ 300

Podiatric Medicine $ 200

Psychology $952

Social Work $ 200

Veterinary Medicine $ 200

Health Department $

HPSP $1,115

Administrative Services Unit $ 800

Grand Total $10,661

Cost to print/bind 50 copies: $1100.00

This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library 
as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. http://www.leg.state.mn.us/lrl/lrl.asp 
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Section 4 - Table I
Boards' Members, Staff, and Budget

Selected Data from Part II of Individual Reports

Board or Program

II-A
Number of

Board
Members

II-B
Number of

Board
Employees

(FTE)

II-e
Disbursements

FY 2002

II-e
Annualized

Renewal
Fee

Chiropractic 7 5 $704,667.07
- chiropractors $100

Dentistry
- dentists
- dental hygienists
- registered dental assistants

9 8 $1,138,963
$155
$50
$ 35

Dietetics and Nutrition Practice
- dieticians, nutritionists

Marriage and Family Therapy
- licensed M&F therapists
-licensed associate M&F therapists

Medical Practice

Nursing
- registered nurses
- licensed practical nurses

Nursing Home Administrators
- nursing home administrators

Optometry
- optometrists

Pharmacy
- pharmacists
- wholesalers/manufacturers
- pharmacies
- other

7 0.75 $74,215

7 1.5 $102,026

16 24 $3,045,251

16 36.7 $2,845,356

11 2 $168,906

7 1 $81,939

7 10 $1,033,000

$ 75

$125
$ 75

$85
$85

$200

$105

$105
$105-180

$165
$ 20-50

Physical Therapy
- physical therapists

Podiatric Medicine
- podiatrists

Psychology
- licensed psychologists
- licensed psychological practitioners

Social Work
- licensed social workers
- licensed graduate social workers
- licensed independent social workers
- licensed independent clinical social workers

Veterinary Medicine
- veterinarians

9

7

11

15

7

2

0.5

7.3

11.5

1.75

$233,500

$58,963

$882,702

$1,091,345

$257,721

$ 60

$300

$500
$250

$ 57.60
$100.80
$151.20
$165.60

$100
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Board or Program

Alcohol and Drug Counselors Program
Advisory Council members

- alcohol and dru counselors
Office of Mental Health Practice
Office of Unlicensed Complementary and
Alternative Health Care Practice OCAP

II·A
Number of

BearG
Members

13

n/a

n/a
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II-B
Number of

Board
Employees

FTE

2.84

2.95

1

II·C
Disbursements

FY 2002

$220;000

$153,033

$50,164

II-C
Annualized

Renewal
Fee

n/a

n/a



Section 4 - Table II
Licensing and Registration

Selected Data from Part III of Individual Reports

Board or Program

Chiropractic (total)
- chiropractors

Dentistry (total)
- dentists
- dental hygienists
- reaistered dental assistants

Dietetics and Nutrition Practice (total)
- dieticians
- nutritionists

Marriage and Family Therapy (total)
- licensed M&F therapists
- licensed associate M&F therapists

Medical Practice (total)
- physicians & surgeons
- athletic trainers
- physician assistants
- respiratory care practitioners
- acupuncturists
- traditional midwives

Nursing (total)
- registered nurses
- licensed practical nurses
- public health nurses

Nursing Home Administrators (total)
- nursing home administrators

Optometry (total)
- optometrists

Pharmacy (total)
- pharmacists
- technicians
- pharmacies
- wholesalers
- manufacturers
- medical gas distributors
- controlled substance researchers
- interns
- preceptors

Physical Therapy (total)
- physical therapists

Podiatric Medicine (total)
- podiatrists

III-A
# Licensed or Registered

as of June 30, 2002

2,304
2,304

13,667
3,768
4,079
5,820
1,029

966
63

866
715
151

21,164
16,354

450
729

1,437
183

9
87,595
65,273
22,332

9,624
859
859

914
914

15,374
5,853
5,354
1,409

773
239

35
193
605
913

3,269
3,269

168
168
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III-B
# Licenses or

Registrations Issued
durina FY 2002

88
87

1
'(2001/2002) 263

101
162

2,100
1,091

59
104
110
35

1
11,856
9,779
2,077

xxx
39
39
47
47

218
218

20
20



III-A III-B

Board or Program # Licensed or Registered # Licenses or

as of June 30, 2002 Registrations Issued
durina FY 2002

Psychology (total) 3,673 83
- licensed psychologists 3,622 73
- licensed psychological practitioners 51 10

Social Work (total) 9.103 774
- licensed social workers 5,124 333
- licensed graduate social workers 1,090 260
- licensed independent social workers 789 47
- licensed independent clinical social workers 2,699 134

Veterinary Medicine (total) 2,779 106
- veterinarians 2,779 106

;,t~~:~~tt~¥~i~~tt~r!~~~:tt~Wei~ d:;~JfH~if HH1;~i i~ mmm ~iH~~ .r!l~ I'H!~i,)WUJj~·WjttJ:hl'W~':',.,ri;j WI1pij'=P,'i I '(i;':~' fj 1;'S:H'Ft:;
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lr~ i!rlifj:~; ll· !l~?;!'~'I' ~~~}5';J

Alcohol and Drug Counselors (total) 1,340 (2001/2002) 314
- alcohol and drug counselors 1,340 314

Office of Mental Health Practice n/a n/a
Office of Unlicensed Complementary and
Alternative Health Care Practice (OCAP) n/a n/a
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Section 4 - Table III
Complaints

Selected Data from Part IV of Individual Reports

IV-B IV-CIV-A IV-A
# # Complaints per Op~n Close~

Board or Program C I' t 1 000 R ltd Complaints as Complaints
omp.aln s , egu a e of June 30, as of June
Received Persons 2002 30, 2002

::!lflM~~"~,~~~t!~~~td.*'~.·_~~':~::"H~~r;i,V~:f~~~i_mj~:j1';':', ,; fj';;!fi~ lnmmn ~1~?~mjf.lmfm t!Uliilm~f~flj~r-ntt1mHl11~tf~
Chiropractic nla nla nla nla

Dentistry 234 17 139 100

Dietetics and Nutrition Practice 1 .01 1 0

Marriage and Family Therapy 16 7 11

Medical Practice 835 439 48

Nursing 944 9.02 468 33

Nursing Home Administrators 100 117 4 97

Optometry 10 .02 13 8

Pharmacy 108 8 21 87

Physical Therapy 21 6.42 18 6

Podiatric Medicine 7 41 5 9

Psychology 151 39.22 255 276

Social Work 123 12 56 109

Veterinary Medicine 46 17 13 44

~rg~~t~m~~~~f:~~~~t~i2'i~r,:~'i~:U:i~jbjtj IlitH~: ,riI}:'ii'Jj~ilH~~~f !t,.iHI-mUEjl~im nm~i?l,1 ttrmjf~r.j.jt~~j~ ~nn~I-ji!mU:h 1m
Alcohol and Drug Counselors Program

Office of Mental Health Practice
Office of Unlicensed Complementary
and Alternative Health Care Practice

90

39

16
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0.067

.02

0.006

88

68

8

33

75

6



Medical Practice
2002 21,164 835 439
2000
1998
1996
1994
1992

V-D
Open Complaints

V-c
# Complaints per
1,000 Licensees

V-B
#

Complaints

2,304 n/a n/a n/a
1,966 133 68 36
1,767 178 101 109
1,615 96 96 204

xxx xxx xxx 243
xxx xxx xxx 174

13,667 234 17 139
13,043 240 60 140
12,417 179 45 153
11,891 249 64 265
11,418 283 73 282
11,006 255 65 xxx

1,029 1 .01 1
995 1 0 0
953 2 0 0
541 1 0 0
n/a n/a n/a n/a
n/a n/a n/a n/a

866 . 16 7

87,595 944 9.02 468
81,981 748 9.12 864
79,120 742 9.38 xxx
77,471' 926 11.95 xxx
75,595 1,020 13.49 xxx
71,851 632 8.8 xxx

859 100 117 4
910 135 148 14
935 40 43 xxx
838 150 178 xxx
xxx xxx xxx xxx
xxx 122 xxx xxx
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V-A
# Persons
Licensed

Section 4 - Table IV
Trend Data

Selected Data from Part V of Individual Reports

Board or Program

Marriage and Family Therapy
2002
2000
1998
19~6

1994
1992

Dietetics and Nutrition Practice
2002
2000
1998
1996
1994
1992

Dentistry
2002
2000
1998
1996
1994
1992

Nursing
2002
2000
1998
1996
1994
1992

Nursing Home Administrators
2002
2000
1998
1996
1994
1992

,tm~·~w~#:d~~~~i;~~,~~4.~,.··l; ..·;:·;-" [",':{:, l::';:~;:!'~;:!:'i .;~( iBHJ ·:~.;·If.; 'j'~f~;il~r;~~}~l :~~f~;lf1~'f~fr\lfi~f;lfi'~Ij~l~r:lltt1'1t;rji~)II~jmf1fiH; {,en mNf ~miftr'imiIMftm~lf
Chiropractic

2002
2000
1998
1996
1994
1992



V-A V-B V-C V-D

Board or Program # Persons # # Complaints per Open Complaints
Licensed Comolaints 1,000 Licensees

Optometry
- 2002 914 10 .02 13

- 2000 846 16 xxx 3

- 1998 805 9 xxx 0

- 1996 822 5 xxx 0

- 1994 779 2 xxx 0

- 1992 xxx xxx xxx 0

Pharmacy
- 2002 11,024 108 10 21

- 2000 9,495 75 8 13

- 1998 5,388 67 12 xxx
- 1996 5,185 90 17 xxx
- 1994 4,832 66 14 xxx
- 1992 4,750 61 13 xxx

Physical Therapy
- 2002 3,269 21 6.42 18

- 2000 3,110 15 4.82 9

- 1998 2,877 20 6.95 15

- 1996 2,691 11 4.09 8

- 1994 2,591 6 2.32 17

- 1992 2,585 7 2.71 8

Podiatric Medicine.
- 2002 168 7 41 5

- 2000 155 7 45 3

- 1998 142 7 49 3

- 1996 137 9 66 xxx
- 1994 128 13 101 xxx
- 1992 122 xxx xxx xxx

Psychology
- 2002 3,673 151 39.22 255

- 2000 3,677 151 41.14 460

- 1998 3,652 194 53.15 449

- 1996 3,257 494 58.76 358

- 1994 3,036 236 77.88 313

- 1992 2,562 153 59.76 156

Social Work
- 2002 9,703 123 12 56

- 2000 9,083 129 13 37

- 1998 9,783 173 18 136

- 1996 9,002 145 16 135

- 1994 8,693 159 18 161

- 1992 xxx xxx xxx 160

Veterinary Medicine
- 2002 2,779 46 17 13

- 2000 2,728 55 20 23

- 1998 2,658 47 18 26

- 1996 2,681 31 12 7

- 1994 xxx xxx xxx xxx
- 1992 xxx xxx xxx xxx
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88
25
o

n/a
n/a
n/a

8
1

68
101
177
169
155
59

V-D
Open Complaints

0.02
0.03
0.04
0.03
0.04
0.03

0.067
0.03

o
n/a
n/a
n/a

0.006
0.004

16
1

39
66
85
73
82
71

90
31
o

n/a
n/a
n/a

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

n/a
n/a

1,340
1,206

65
n/a
n/a
n/a
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V-A V-B . V-C
# Persons # # Complaints per
Licensed Complaints 1,000 Licensees

Board or Program

Office of Mental Health Practice
2002
2000
1998
1996
1994
1992

Office of Unlicensed Complementary
and Alternative Health Care Practice

2002
2001
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Alcohol and Drug Counselors Program
2002
2000
1998
1996
1994
1992


