#### **Cost of Report Preparation**

Pursuant to Minnesota Statute § 3.197 (1998) costs incurred in the preparation of this report must be provided. The following list represents all expenses from the individual boards.

Board	Expense
Chiropractic	\$1,052
Dietetics & Nutrition Practice	\$ 212
Marriage & Family Therapy	\$ 100
Medical Practice	\$2,200
Nursing	\$ 900
Dentistry	\$1,500
Nursing Home Administrators	\$ 550
Optometry	\$ 212
Pharmacy	\$ 168
Physical Therapy	\$ 300
Podiatric Medicine	\$ 200
Psychology	\$ 952
Social Work	\$ 200
Veterinary Medicine	\$ 200
Health Department	\$
HPSP	\$1,115
Administrative Services Unit	\$ 800

Grand Total \$10,661

Cost to print/bind 50 copies: \$1100.00

#### Section 4 – Table I Boards' Members, Staff, and Budget Selected Data from Part II of Individual Reports

Board or Program	II-A Number of Board Members	II-B Number of Board Employees (FTE)	II-C Disbursements FY 2002	II-C Annualized Renewal Fee
Independent Boards				
Chiropractic - chiropractors	7	5	\$704,667.07	\$100
Dentistry - dentists - dental hygienists - registered dental assistants	9	8	\$1,138,963	\$155 \$ 50 \$ 35
Dietetics and Nutrition Practice - dieticians, nutritionists	7	0.75	\$74,215	\$ 75
Marriage and Family Therapy - licensed M&F therapists - licensed associate M&F therapists	7	1.5	\$102,026	\$125 \$ 75
Medical Practice	16	24	\$3,045,251	
Nursing - registered nurses - licensed practical nurses	16	36.7	\$2,845,356	\$ 85 \$ 85
Nursing Home Administrators - nursing home administrators	11	2	\$168,906	\$200
Optometry - optometrists	7	1	\$81,939	\$105
Pharmacy - pharmacists - wholesalers/manufacturers - pharmacies - other	7	10	\$1,033,000	\$105 \$105-180 \$165 \$ 20-50
Physical Therapy - physical therapists	9	2	\$233,500	\$ 60
Podiatric Medicine - podiatrists	7	0.5	\$58,963	\$300
Psychology - licensed psychologists - licensed psychological practitioners	11	7.3	\$882,702	\$500 \$250
Social Work - licensed social workers - licensed graduate social workers - licensed independent social workers - licensed independent clinical social workers	15	11.5	\$1,091,345	\$ 57.60 \$100.80 \$151.20 \$165.60
Veterinary Medicine - veterinarians	7	1.75	\$257,721	\$100

Board or Program	II-A Number of Board Members	II-B Number of Board Employees (FTE)	II-C Disbursements FY 2002	II-C Annualized Renewal Fee
Department of Health				
Alcohol and Drug Counselors Program Advisory Council members - alcohol and drug counselors	13	2.84	\$220,000	
Office of Mental Health Practice	n/a	2.95	\$153,033	n/a
Office of Unlicensed Complementary and Alternative Health Care Practice (OCAP)	n/a	1	\$50,164	n/a

# Section 4 – Table II Licensing and Registration Selected Data from Part III of Individual Reports

Board or Program	# Licensed or Registered as of June 30, 2002	# Licenses or Registrations Issued during FY 2002
Independent Boards		
Chiropractic (total) - chiropractors	. <u>2,304</u> 2,304	<u>122</u> 122
Dentistry (total) - dentists - dental hygienists - registered dental assistants	13,667 3,768 4,079 5,820	
<u>Dietetics and Nutrition Practice (total)</u> - dieticians - nutritionists	<u>1,029</u> 966 63	88 87 1
Marriage and Family Therapy (total) - licensed M&F therapists - licensed associate M&F therapists	866 715 151	<u>(2001/2002) 263</u> 101 162
Medical Practice (total) - physicians & surgeons - athletic trainers - physician assistants - respiratory care practitioners - acupuncturists	21,164 16,354 450 729 1,437 183	2,100 1,091 59 104 110
- traditional midwives  Nursing (total)  - registered nurses  - licensed practical nurses	9 <u>87,595</u> 65,273 22,332	1 11,856 9,779 2,077
public health nurses     Nursing Home Administrators (total)     nursing home administrators	9,624 <u>859</u> 859	39 39
Optometry (total) - optometrists	<u>914</u> 914	47 47
Pharmacy (total) - pharmacists - technicians - pharmacies - wholesalers - manufacturers - medical gas distributors - controlled substance researchers - interns - preceptors	15,374 5,853 5,354 1,409 773 239 35 193 605 913	<u>287</u>
Physical Therapy (total) - physical therapists	3,269 3,269	<u>218</u> 218
Podiatric Medicine (total) - podiatrists	<u>168</u> 168	<u>20</u> 20

Board or Program	# Licensed or Registered as of June 30, 2002	# Licenses or Registrations Issued during FY 2002
Psychology (total) - licensed psychologists - licensed psychological practitioners	3,673 3,622 51	8 <u>3</u> 73 10
Social Work (total) - licensed social workers - licensed graduate social workers - licensed independent social workers - licensed independent clinical social workers	9,703 5,124 1,090 789 2,699	774 333 260 47 134
Veterinary Medicine (total) - veterinarians	2,779 2,779	. <u>106</u> 106
Department of Health		
Alcohol and Drug Counselors (total) - alcohol and drug counselors	<u>1,340</u> 1,340	(2001/2002) 314 314
Office of Mental Health Practice	n/a	n/a
Office of Unlicensed Complementary and Alternative Health Care Practice (OCAP)	n/a	n/a

## Section 4 – Table III Complaints Selected Data from Part IV of Individual Reports

Board or Program	IV-A # Complaints Received	IV-A # Complaints per 1,000 Regulated Persons	IV-B Open Complaints as of June 30, 2002	IV-C Closed Complaints as of June 30, 2002
Independent Boards				
Chiropractic	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Dentistry	234	17	1.39	100
Dietetics and Nutrition Practice	1	.01	1	0
Marriage and Family Therapy	16		7	11
Medical Practice	835		439	48
Nursing	944	9.02	468	33
Nursing Home Administrators	100	117	4	97
Optometry	10	.02	13	8
Pharmacy	108	8	21	87
Physical Therapy	21	6.42	18	6
Podiatric Medicine	7	41	5	9
Psychology	151	39.22	255	276
Social Work	123	12	56	109
Veterinary Medicine	46	17	13	44
Department of Health				MITALE STATE OF THE STATE OF TH
Alcohol and Drug Counselors Program	90	0.067	88	33
Office of Mental Health Practice	39	.02	68	75
Office of Unlicensed Complementary and Alternative Health Care Practice	16	0.006	8	6

### Section 4 – Table IV Trend Data Selected Data from Part V of Individual Reports

Board or Program	V-A # Persons Licensed	V-B # Complaints	V-C # Complaints per 1,000 Licensees	V-D Open Complaints
Independent Boards				
Chiropractic	ANGELL STREET STREETS SEL	15.20034 (F1.5.2211/11/11/11/01	[12] 2]P() (ca) 42] 3[4] [Net, 44] #[2]223	16.90 in \$4.94.35 \$1.35 \$2.1 (crit little)
- 2002	2,304	n/a	n/a	n/a
- 2000	1,966	133	68	36
- 1998	1,767	178	101	109
- 1996	1,615	96	96	204
- 1994 - 1992	XXX	XXX	XXX	243
Dentistry	XXX	XXX	XXX	174
- 2002	13,667	234	17	139
- 2000	13,043	240	60	140
- 1998	12,417	179	45	153
- 1996	11,891	249	64	265
- 1994	11,418	283	<sup>,</sup> 73	282
- 1992	11,006	255	65	XXX
Dietetics and Nutrition Practice				
- 2002	1,029	1	.01	1
- 2000	995	1	, 0	0
- 1998 1996	953 541	2	0	0
- 1996 - 1994	n/a	n/a	0 n/a	0 n/a
- 1992	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Marriage and Family Therapy	11/4	11/4	TI/A	IIIa
- 2002	866	· 16		7
- 2000				•
- 1998				
- 1996				
- 1994				
- 1992				
Medical Practice	04.404	005		400
- 2002	21,164	835		439
- 2000 - 1998				
- 1996		}		15.
- 1994				
- 1992				
Nursing				
- 2002	87,595	944	9.02	. 468
- 2000	81,981	. 748	9.12	864
- 1998	79,120	742	9.38	XXX
- 1996	77,471	926	11.95	XXX
- 1994 1992	75,595	1,020	13.49	XXX
- 1992 Nursing Home Administrators	71,851	632	8.8	XXX
- 2002	859	100	117	4
- 2002	910	135	148	14
- 1998	935	40	43	XXX
- 1996	838	150	178	XXX
- 1994	xxx	xxx	XXX	XXX
- 1992	xxx	122	XXX	xxx

Section 4, Table IV, Page 1

	V-A	V-B	V-C	V-D
Board or Program	# Persons	#	# Complaints per	Open Complaints
Douita of Frogram	Licensed	Complaints	1,000 Licensees	
Optometry				
- 2002	914	10	.02	13
- 2000	846	16	xxx	3
- 1998	805	9	XXX	0
4000	822	5	XXX	0
- 1996	779	2	XXX	0
- 1994	XXX	xxx	XXX	ő
Pharmacy	XXX	7001		
- 2002	11,024	108	10	21
- 2000	9,495	75	8	13
4000	5,388	67	12	XXX
1000	5,185	90	17	XXX
	4,832	66	14	XXX
- 1994	4,750	61	13	XXX
- 1992	7,700	01	10	700
Physical Therapy	3,269	21	6.42	18
- 2002	3,110	15	4.82	9
- 2000		20	6.95	15
- 1998	2,877	11	4.09	8
- 1996	2,691		2.32	17
- 1994	2,591	6 7	2.32	8
- 1992	2,585	1	2.71	0
Podiatric Medicine	400	7	44	_
- 2002	168	7	41	5
- 2000	155	7	45	3
- 1998	142	7	49	3
- 1996	137	9	66	XXX
- 1994	128	13	101	XXX
- 1992	122	XXX	XXX	XXX
Psychology				
- 2002	3,673	151	39.22	255
- 2000	3,677	151	41.14	460
- 1998	3,652	194	53.15	449
- 1996	3,257	494	58.76	358
- 1994	3,036	236	77.88	313
- 1992	2,562	153	59.76	156
Social Work				
- 2002	9,703	123	12	56
- 2000	9,083	129	13	37
- 1998	9,783	173	18	136
- 1996	9,002	145	16	135
- 1994	8,693	159	18	161
- 1992	XXX	xxx	XXX	160
Veterinary Medicine				
- 2002	2,779	46	17	13
- 2000	2,728	55	20	23
- 1998	2,658	47	18	26
	2,681	31	12	7
- 1996 1994	2,001 XXX	XXX	XXX	xxx
- 1994			XXX	XXX
- 1992	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX

Board or Program	V-A	V-B	V-C	V-D
•	# Persons	#	# Complaints per	Open Complaints
	Licensed	Complaints	1,000 Licensees	
Department of Health				
Alcohol and Drug Counselors Program				20 - 20 - 21 el p fre
- 2002	1,340	90	0.067	88
- 2000	1,206	31	0.03	25
- 1998	65	0	0	0
- 1996	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
- 1994	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
- 1992	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Office of Mental Health Practice				•
- 2002	n/a	39	0.02	68
- 2000	n/a	66	0.03	101
- 1998	n/a	85	0.04	177
<b>-</b> 1996	n/a	73	0.03	169
- 1994	n/a	. 82	0.04	155
- 1992	n/a	71	0.03	59
Office of Unlicensed Complementary				
and Alternative Health Care Practice				
- 2002	n/a	16	0.006	8
- 2001	n/a	1	0.004	1